
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 11 February 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2013  AT 7.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Eleanor Hards (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Leo Docherty 
Mr Will Hall 
 

Mr Paul Harrison 
Mr Stephen Harrod 
Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr David Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
 

 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes   
 

Minutes previously circulated. 
 
Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 15 January 2013. 

 
4  Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18  

(Pages 5 - 70) 
 

Report of the Head of Finance (attached) 
 
This report will be considered by Cabinet on 14 February and by Council on 21 
February. 
 
Purpose: the committee is asked to consider the report and the budget proposals 
and make comments and recommendations to Council. 

 
5  Review of the Council's Housing Allocations Policy  (Pages 71 - 

78) 
 

Report of the Head of Health and Housing (attached) 
 
This report sets out the proposed changes to the council’s housing allocations 
policy. 
 
The summary of changes and the full draft policy are available on the council’s 
consultation portal at https://consult.southandvale.gov.uk/portal/ and should be read 
along with the attached report. 
 
Purpose: the committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the 
housing allocations policy as set out in this report, and to submit the views of the 
committee to Cabinet for consideration prior to its adoption of a revised allocations 
policy. 

 
6  Adoption of the Council's Tenancy Strategy  (Pages 79 - 94) 

 
Report of the Head of Health and Housing (attached) 
 
The draft tenancy strategy is attached as Appendix 1 to this report, 
 
Purpose: the committee is asked to consider the draft tenancy strategy, attached as 
an appendix to the report, and provide Cabinet with its views prior to Cabinet 
considering a final draft of the strategy for adoption. 
 
 

 



  3 

 

7  Corporate plan 2008-2012: final review of performance  (Pages 
95 - 104) 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy (attached) 
 
This report is the final review of the council’s performance in delivering its strategic 
objectives and corporate priorities contained within the former corporate plan for the 
period 2008-2012. 
 
Purpose: the committee is asked to note the council’s performance against its 
corporate plan 2008-2012. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

Report to:   

Cabinet  

Scrutiny Committee  

Council 

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Simon Hewings 

Tel: 01491 823583 

E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212981 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET                                                             14 February 2013 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    19 February 2013 
To: COUNCIL                                                             21 February 2013 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital 

Programme to 2017/18 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it: 

a. sets the revenue budget for 2013/14 at £11,684,623 and the council tax 
requirement as £6,187,635, as set out in appendix A1 to this report 

b. approves the capital programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18 as set out in appendix C 
to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D of this 
report  

c. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix F to this report 

d. approves the medium term financial plan to 2017/18 as set out in appendix G to 
this report  

e. allocates £1 million to fund the Community Investment Fund grant scheme. 

 

2. That cabinet agrees that the cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
leader, may make minor adjustments to this report and the prudential indicators, in 
conjunction with the head of finance, should they prove necessary prior to its 
submission to council on 21 February 2013 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



 

  
 

Purpose of report 

1. This report: 

• brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to 
council a revenue budget for 2013/14 and a capital programme for 2013/14 to 
2017/18 

• details changes from the information presented in the “2013/14 budget update 
report” that was considered by scrutiny committee on 15 January 2013 

• recommends the prudential indicators to be set by the council in accordance 
with ‘the Prudential Code’ introduced as part of the Local Government Act 
2003 

• contains the opinion of the council’s strategic director and chief financial 
officer on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of the council’s financial 
reserves  

• contains the medium term financial plan which provides details of the forward 
budget model for the next five years. 

2. This report should be read in conjunction with the scrutiny committee report,
[...]
tributions for public art at Chinnor cement works.  We 

wish to include these monies in the approved capital 

programme in order to secure approval to spend th monies 

on the public art project.  Over the course of the 

development build we anticipate receiving some £56,500 in 

total, which will be paid to the council in staged payments.

24,800 0 0 0 0 One-off 

(Section 106 

funded)

0 0 0 0 0

Section 106 funding (24,800)

Some £76,480 has already been received from s106 

developer contributions for public art at Great Western 

Park.  Some of this funding has already been spent, with 

Cabinet member approval, on consultant's fees researching 

and producing the strategy.  The developers contributions 

are held by SODC as the accountable body, although some 

of the monies relate to the VWHDC, since the development 

straddles the dsitrict boundary.  We wish to include the 

remaining funding in the approved capital programmes in 

order to secure authorisation to spend the monies in line 

with the recommendations set out in the councils' adopted 

Great Western Park public art strategy.  

Joint 13,970 13,960 0 0 0 One-off 

(Section 106 

funded)

0 0 0 0 0

Section 106 funding: (13,970) (13,960)

SELPCAP15 

(new)

Improvements to car 

park pay stations and 

new ‘pay and display’ 

machines

Officers have identified an opportunity to help improve the 

user experience of our car parks by investing in 

improvements to the car park furniture and environment.  

The most costly aspect of this is replacing the current ‘pay 

and display’ machines and improving the appearance of the 

pay stations overall.  There are a total of 27 ticket 

machines, which vary in age and usage, but all are at least 

four years old.  It would be an option for new machines to 

produce tickets that require vehicle registration plate details 

and/or the ability to pay using new technology like ‘chip and 

pin’.  Added to this would be improved safety barriers and 

ground markings at the pay stations.

South 95,000 0 0 0 0 One-off 0 0 0 0 0

JELPCAP1 

(new)

Public art at Great 

Western Park

SELPCAP14 

(new)

Public art at Chinnor 

cement works

South

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4

P
a

g
e

 5
2



Appendix D

South Oxfordshire DC - 2013/14 capital growth bids

No Title of bid Summary

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

REVENUE CONSEQUENCES

Spending profile:

CAPITAL SPEND

South only 

or joint bid?

Spending profile: One-off or 

rolling

ECONOMY LEISURE AND PROPERTY (CONTINUED)

SELPCAP16 

(new)

Broadband fund The council’s corporate plan for 2012-2016 sets out the 

council’s corporate priority to “work with partners to improve 

broadband services across the district”.  There are 

significant issues with the coverage, availability and speed 

of broadband provision in South Oxfordshire affecting 

residents and businesses.  The purpose of creating this 

fund is to provide a provisional capital budget for a two 

years to enable the council to be in a position to support 

improvements to broadband coverage across the district.  

South 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 One-off 0 0 0 0 0

1,093,950 645,000 70,000 70,000 290,000 5,800 (1,700) (5,700) 1,800 1,800

HR, IT& CUSTOMER SERVICES

JHICCAP1 IT infrastructure The IT infrastructure for both councils is rapidly 

approaching its end of life.  A review has been carried out 

as part of the Fit For The Future programme, and our 

consultant partners have recommended a series of actions.  

At present the programme is only costed at a very high 

level, broken into six elements totalling £905,000 although 

some funds already exist in the programme.

Joint 215,000 35,000 0 0 0 One-off 4,200 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800

215,000 35,000 0 0 0 4,200 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800

HEALTH AND HOUSING

JHAHCAP1 Implementation of new 

Housing Allocations 

Policy

Both councils are currently reviewing their Allocations 

Policies
[...]
ouncil and the financial services contractor; the level of local 
authority errors in the latest grant subsidy claim for 2011/12 is safely below the 
government’s threshold.  The risk of any cost falling on the council is therefore low 
and continues to be mitigated by close contract management.  

14. The government has reformed council tax benefit, which becomes a local ‘council 
tax reduction scheme’ (CTRS) from April 2013.  This change has resulted in 
immediate extra cost pressures for the council which has been factored into the 
proposed budget.  The change also transfer the financial risk (and reward) from 
central government to the council for any significant changes in the numbers of 
residents claiming CTRS.  We will closely monitor caseloads to assess any 
significant financial variation.  

15. The areas of expenditure where there is a greater level of risk are within the 
demand led budgets such as the costs of homelessness (including temporary 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 64



Appendix H 
 

  

accommodation).  Experience of demand in the current and recent years has been 
used to inform the 2013/14 budget. 

16. However, these form a relatively small part of the council’s gross revenue 
expenditure and heads of service manage these risks through monitoring activity 
and the performance management and budget monitoring processes.  

17. As part of the budget setting process consideration has been given to income 
streams which could change as a result of recent and pending legislation.  These 
include: 

• council tax freeze grant.  Details regarding the council tax freeze grant for 
both 2011/12 (four years), and 2013/14 (two years) (note that: 2012/13 was 
one year only) have been clarified and these have been included in the 
budget; 

• New Homes Bonus (NHB).  The council has had confirmation of the first 
three tranches of NHB; these figures are provided by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) and they have been included in 
the b
[...]
ipts. 

Conclusion 

43. The budget estimates have been prepared following a properly controlled and 
professionally supported process. They have been subject to due consideration 
and the identifiable risks should be capable of management. 

44. Overall, the level of reserves is adequate in relation to the proposed revenue 
budget and capital programme and the budgets are sustainable.  

45. The reserves earmarked within the CIF are not reduced other than by the sums 
already earmarked.  The income earned on these reserves is therefore a 
sustainable source of funds for the council. 

 

Steve Bishop (Strategic director and chief finance officer)  8 February 2013 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee Report 

 

 
  

 Report of Head of  Health and Housing  

Author: Paul Staines 

Telephone: 01491 823471 

Textphone:  

E-mail: paul.staines@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Anna Badcock 

Tel: 01491 614707 

E-mail: anna.badcock@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 19 February 2013 

 

 

Review of the council’s housing 

allocations policy 

Recommendation 

Scrutiny committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the housing 
allocations policy as set out in this report, and to submit the views of the committee 
to cabinet for consideration prior to its adoption of a revised allocations policy.   
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The council is currently consulting on proposed amendments to its housing 
allocations policy. Theses proposals reflect the ability to give local priority to key 
issues allowed in the Localism Act. The consultation runs until the 1 March 2013. 

 
2. Following consideration of consultation responses and the views of the Scrutiny 

Committee a revised Housing Allocations Policy will be submitted to cabinet for 
final approval.  

 
3. This report invites the scrutiny committee to consider those proposals and submit 

its views for consideratio
[...]
 local economy; 
 

• local people seeking to access housing in their particular parish; 
 

• foster carers.   
 
11. In addition officers also recommend: 
 

• the introduction of exclusions from the register for certain classes of   
applicant; 

 

• the adoption of the new Bedroom Standard to align the allocations policy to 
the new housing benefit regulations; 

 

• the introduction of penalties for applicants refusing a reasonable offer of   
accommodation. 

 
12. Each of these is discussed in detail below 
 

Working people who contribute to the growth of the local economy  

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 72



SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

 
13. The new Allocations Code of Guidance encourages councils to consider using 

the Housing Allocations Policy as a tool to encourage people into work.  
14. It is proposed that the new policy will offer priority to working applicants over non 

working applicants who are in equivalent need on the Registers.  
 
15. However, because legislation still requires that our policy offers reasonable 

preference to those in housing need, officers advise that to apply this proposal 
for all properties would be in breach of the legislation and could be subject to 
challenge.  

 
16. Notwithstanding this however the Code of Guidance and recent case law leads 

officers to conclude that prioritising applicants in work is within the new 
guidelines as long as it does not dominate the policy. Officers therefore suggest 
a starting point of 20% of annual nominations with the option to review.  

 
17. Officers propose that:  
 

• The person carrying out the work must be the applicant or joint applicant.   
 

• Applicant(s) must be working for a minimum of 16 hours per week for a single 
person and 24 hours per week for a couple. The rationale for this being that 
these are the limits for a person moving from benefit to working tax credit.  

 

• The applicant(s) have permanent work in the district.   
 
18. The proposed amendment will need to
[...]
introduced for applicants who 

refuse a reasonable offer of accommodation.  The penalty proposed is 
suspension from the register for 12 months after two refusals considered 
unreasonable. 

 
42. Procedures will be implemented to assess the reasons for refusal and only when 

the refusal is deemed to be unreasonable or has been made without a prior 
viewing will the applicant be penalised.  

 

Financial Implications 

43. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Budget  bids 
have been submitted at both councils to cover the costs of adjusting the housing 
allocations databases once the policy is finalised 

 

Legal Implications 

44. This report as been verified by legal services as complying with the relevant 
legislation 

 

Risks 

45. There are no risks associated with this report 
 

Other Implications 

46. None 
 

Conclusion  

47. Since the 1985 Housing Act, successive legislation has required local authorities 
to allocate housing in a progressively prescribed manner. The Localism Act and 
associated Code of Guidance has reversed this trend and given increased 
flexibilities. 

 
48. This report proposes a number of amendments to the allocations policy to take 

advantage of the new flexibilities in a way that better meets the objectives of the 
councils 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 76



Background Papers 

49. Localism Act 2012 
 
50. Revised Code of Guidance for the allocation of affordable housing  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee Report 

 

 
  

 Report of Head of  Health and Housing  

Author:    Paul Staines 

Telephone: 0149 823471 

Textphone:  

E-mail: paul.staines@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible:  Anna Badcock 

Tel: 01491 614707 

E-mail: anna.badcock@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 19 February 2013 

 

 

Adoption of the Council’s Tenancy 

Strategy 

Recommendation 

Scrutiny committee is asked to consider the draft Tenancy Strategy, attached as an 
appendix to this report, and to provide cabinet with its views prior to cabinet 
considering a final draft of the strategy for adoption 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The council is currently consulting on a draft Tenancy Strategy. This is a new 
statutory duty required in the Localism Act. The consultation runs until the 1 March. 
On conclusion of consultation a proposed Tenancy Strategy will be submitted to 
cabinet for final approval.  

 
2. The main focus of the strategy is Registered Providers, the vast majority of which 

are housing associations working across both South and Vale council areas. To 
achieve consistency of approach, officers propose that the tenancy strategy should 
be a joint strategy across South and Vale. 

 
3. This report invites the scrutiny committee to consider the draft strategy and submit 

its views to cabinet for consideration.  
 

Strategic Objectives  

4. The report relates to the council’s strategic objective of meeting housing need. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 79



Background-what is a Tenancy Strategy  

5. The Localism Act 2011 enables councils and Registered Providers (social 
landlords including Housing Associations) to allocate and manage affordable  
housing in different ways so that it is better targeted at local priorities and requires 
less public subsidy to develop new housing.  

 
6. As part of the governance of these new freedoms the Act places a statutory duty 

on councils to publish a Tenancy Strategy which should describe the matters to 
which Registered Providers must ‘have regard to’ in developing their policies on 
tenure and rent.  

 
7. The document has an important function both for the councils and for Registered 

Providers.  
 
8. For the councils’ the strategy firstly enables us to offer a clear statement on the 

issues of security of tenure and rent levels in the districts and set clear 
benchmarks against we can judge the policies of Registered Providers tha
[...]
ity which is a 
government agency.  
 

Shared Ownership Purchase of an initial ‘share’ of a property with 
rent paid on the remaining share.  Shared 
Ownership properties are usually (but not 
exclusively) offered for sale by Registered 
Providers who retain ownership of the unsold 
share.   
 

Target Rent Rent level determined by a government 
formula based on average local incomes and 
property values compared with national 
averages. 
 

Welfare Benefit Reform The Welfare Benefit Reform Act 2012 
introduces significant changes to the benefits 
and tax credit systems.   

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 94



  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee Report 

 

 
  

 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy  

Author: Sally Truman 

Telephone: 01491 823046 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823046 

E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Ann Ducker 

Tel: 01491 823378 

E-mail: ann.ducker@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 19 February 2013 

 

 
 

Corporate plan 2008-2012: final review 

of performance 

Recommendation 

That Scrutiny Committee notes the council’s performance against its corporate plan 
2008 – 12. 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report is the final review of the council’s performance in delivering its strategic 
objectives and corporate priorities contained within the former corporate plan for 
the period 2008-2012. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The corporate plan contains the council’s strategic objectives for the period.  
Where still relevant objectives from the 2008 – 12 plan have been included in the 
new corporate plan for the period 2012 – 16. 

Background 

3. The council’s corporate plan is a key document which sets out our strategic 
objectives and corporate priorities together with the measures and targets that 
track our performance. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 95



  

 
 

4. We carry out a review of the corporate plan annually to track progress, identify 
corrective measures when performance is below target, and make an
[...]
ties in South Oxfordshire are now either involved in developing a community 
led plan or have already completed one and are implementing the actions contained within it. 
We have supported Thame, Henley and Wallingford to develop town action plans and Thame 
and Woodcote are well into the work on their neighbourhood development plans.  Through the 
South Oxfordshire Partnership Community Places project we have provided more intensive 
community development worker support to Berinsfield for its community led plan and support 
to the new residents of the Great Western Park development in Didcot. 
 
As a community leader we like to support our communities to campaign on local issues which 
are important to them.  With Wycombe District Council we have continued to support local 
communities living along the M40 to take their case to the Government for noise mitigation 
measures to be provided on that stretch of road.  We also supported local villages to make a 
case to Oxfordshire County Council to keep some subsidised bus services running in the 
Wallingford area. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18
	Appendix A1, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix A2, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix A3, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix B, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix C, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix D, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix E, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix F, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix G, 14/02/2013 Cabinet
	Appendix H, 14/02/2013 Cabinet

	5 Review of the Council's Housing Allocations Policy
	6 Adoption of the Council's Tenancy Strategy
	Tenancy strategy

	7 Corporate plan 2008-2012: final review of performance



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 7.00 PM ON TUESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Mrs Eleanor Hards (Chairman) 
 
Ms Joan Bland, Mr Steve Connel, Mr John Cotton, Mr Paul Harrison,  
Mr David Turner, Ms Lynn Lloyd and Mrs Ann Midwinter. 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mrs Celia Collett, MBE, Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Leo Docherty,  
Mr Will Hall, Mr Stephen Harrod and Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin tendered apologies. 
 

Officers  
 
Mr Simon Hewings, Mr William Jacobs, Mr Matt Prosser, Ms Lyn Scaplehorn,  
Mr Paul Staines, Mrs Jennifer Thompson 
 

Also present:  
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Cabinet member for health and housing 
Mr David Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, waste and parks 
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE, Leader of the Council 
 

25 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2012 as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such. 
 

26 Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 14 
February 2013. Council would consider the report, the recommendations of Cabinet, 
and any recommendations from this committee on 21 February 2013. 
 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet Member, Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance, and Mr S Hewings, 
Shared Accountancy Manager introduced the report, outlined the changes from the 



 2 

report considered at the meeting of 15 January, and answered questions from the 
committee. 
 
They reported that: 

• There had been an error in the awarding of the grant for efficiency support for 
services in sparse areas (paragraph 15) and this had been withdrawn by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government on 5 February. 

• The definition of ‘larger villages’ in capital project SELCAP7 was that used in the 
council’s core strategy. 

• Public art at Chinnor cement works (SELCAP14) was funded by developer 
contributions.  

• Funds had been set aside under capital project SELCAP16 to improve broadband 
services should the opportunity arise. 

• Mr Staines confirmed that the appointment of a lettings officer should provide 
sufficient staff to cope with the anticipated workload created by new legislation, 
but a bid for extra staff could be submitted if necessary. 

• The district council’s share of the council tax would continue to provide good 
value for money but the estimated amounts for future years were subject to 
change. 

• There was a continued drive to reduce costs to close the expected gap in the 
council’s finances by 2014/15. 

• The charges for the garden waste service remained unchanged in 2013/14 but 
would be reviewed in the following years. 

 
Councillors noted that: 

• Under SELCAP15, ticket machines requiring registration numbers could cause 
delays at busy periods. 

• The council’s financial position was sound because of both good investments 
from the sale of council housing stock and good stewardship of those 
investments. 

 
The committee noted that the budget would be considered by Council on 21 February 
and made no recommendations. 
 

27 Corporate plan 2008-2012: final review of performance  
 
With the agreement of the committee, the Chairman varied the order of the agenda to 
consider this item after the budget. 
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy setting out 
the council’s performance against its corporate plan 2008-2012.  
 
Mrs A Ducker, Leader of the Council, drew the committee’s attention to the council’s 
achievements against the corporate plan objectives. 
 
The committee noted and commented that: 

• Although the council had not met the targets for new and new affordable houses, 
a larger number of houses should be completed in the next few years. 

• Partnership working between the council and other agencies was still working 
well. Although the police were no longer supporting neighbourhood action groups, 
they were still involved productively in joint agency working with this council and 
other partners. 



 3 

• The waste service’s text message service had 17,000 subscribers. They would be 
encouraged to use the new Binfo app, which councillors noted had proved useful 
and user friendly. 

• The council and other agencies had worked hard on flood prevention, and local 
flood prevention groups were proving effective. Communities should be 
encouraged to set up and get involved in their own groups. 

• The council continued to support communities along the M40 in their lobbying of 
government and the highways agency to reduce noise from the motorway.  

• Delivering the plan had produced worthwhile benefits for the district. 
 
The committee noted the report and the good performance in delivering the corporate 
plan objectives. 
 

28 Review of the Council's Housing Allocations Policy  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Health and Housing setting out 
the proposed amendments to the housing allocations policy. The council was 
consulting on the amendments until 1 March 2013 and the final policy would be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Mr P Staines, Head of Health and Housing, Ms L Scaplehorn, Shared Housing Needs 
Manager, and Ms A Badcock, Cabinet member, introduced the report and answered 
questions from the committee as follows: 
 

• ‘Permanent work’ excluded temporary contracts and short-term work, but included 
probationary periods within a permanent contract. 

• ‘Within the district’ was defined as strictly within the district boundaries. This was 
considered appropriate as it applied to only 20 per cent of lettings overall and 
helped drive economic growth within the district. 

• 60 per cent of properties would be available to everyone on the register, but those 
with a strong local connection or in work in the district would have an increased 
priority when bidding for the 40 per cent of properties open to people meeting 
those criteria.  

• Suspension from the register for refusing a reasonable offer of accommodation 
was appropriate, as an offer of a property was only made to an applicant who had 
submitted a formal bid for that particular property. 

• The definition of ‘sufficient financial resources’ had yet to be decided. 

• The policy did not duplicate requirements set down in legislation or regulation, 
such as the priority to be given to ex-servicemen. 

• The policy should be transparent and easy to apply with the information required 
to assess each applicant’s circumstances as easy and non-intrusive to gather as 
possible. 

• The council’s Social and Welfare Panel would look at how the new bedroom 
standards affected foster carers. 

• People who were in categories excluded from the housing register were not 
necessarily homeless and would be expected to find housing in the private sector. 

• There were no plans for a two-tier register but different priorities would be given to 
those with different housing needs. 

• Mutual exchanges are a statutory right of tenants and the council has no control 
over these. Registered Providers can in exceptional cases overrule a mutual 
exchange. 



 4 

• Numbers in nightly-paid accommodation were reducing. The budget considered 
by Council contained a bid to fund work on a business case for buying housing for 
emergency accommodation,  

 
One councillor commented that Great Western Park in Didcot would provide 
affordable housing, but Science Vale UK outside the district was the major 
employment site for the area. There was a planned mismatch between housing 
provision and employment in the district which was not reflected in this policy. 
 
The committee noted the report and the changes to the housing allocation policy, and 
asked that the comments and the questions raised be taken into consideration by 
officers.  
 

29 Adoption of the Council's Tenancy Strategy  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Health and Housing setting out 
the draft tenancy strategy. The council was consulting on the strategy until 1 March 
2013 and the final policy would be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Mr P Staines, Head of Health and Housing, and Ms A Badcock, Cabinet member, 
introduced the report and answered questions from the committee as follows: 
 

• The strategy set out how the council would like to work with registered providers. 

• The Department of Homes and Communities could be asked to intervene if there 
were serious concerns about the actions of a registered provider.  

• The council had no control over the registered providers selected by developers 
to provide and manage affordable housing within a development. 

• Grant funding for new houses was greatly reduced but the requirement to offer 
finance to bring forward affordable housing remained. The government’s vision 
was that instead Registered Providers would have to borrow commercially against 
their asset base. 

• The government were promoting right to buy and requiring councils and housing 
associations to give enhanced discounts. 

• Tenancy reviews should be frequent enough to make best use of the stock but 
infrequent enough to allow tenants to settle. The cabinet member and officers 
considered that five years was a reasonable review period. 

• Housing associations needed to work with people likely to be affected before the 
changes took effect and councillors could help to alert them to any tenants who 
needed help. Housing Services had a contract with the Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
and could refer tenants to it for specialist money advice.  

• The strategy asked Registered Providers to reflect upon the tensions between, 
and merits of, lower and higher percentages of market rent when setting rent 
levels taking into account issues of affordability for local people. 

 
Councillors were concerned about the impact of the bedroom standards on disabled 
people who required an extra bedroom for overnight carers; those whose homes had 
been adapted; and those who would have to move away from established community 
support. Officers advised that Registered Providers needed time to find suitable 
solutions for disabled people affected by the bedroom standard. Tenants could apply 
for discretionary housing payments to cover short-term rent shortfalls. It was possible 
that social services may cover the extra rent required for overnight carers’ rooms. 
 



 5 

One councillor commented that social rents should be at a level that allowed tenants 
to be aware of the true level of market rents and to more easily bridge the gap 
between social and private rents as they moved into work. 
 
There were mixed views on the merits of five or two year tenancy reviews. Lengths of 
residence did not necessarily correlate with community involvement. However, 
communities should not have an unnecessarily high level of turnover as a result of 
frequent tenancy reviews. 
 
Councillors asked for: 

• training, and advice to pass to residents, about the implications of the bedroom 
standard and the changes to rents and tenancies; 

• the stock profile of SOHA housing and in particular the number of one-bedroom 
properties; 

• that the results of the consultation be circulated to all councillors and discussed 
with the Chairman of Scrutiny. 

 
The committee agreed that it wished to consider the final draft of the strategy after 
the consultation finished if significant changes were made and if the timetable for 
decision permitted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


